CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

August 21, 2018

Agenda Item: 4.10

Subject: Approval of the Master Agreement between the California Virtual Campus –

Online Education Initiative (CVC–OEI) and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District for participation in offering courses in the CVC-OEI Consortium

Exchange, Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> In December 2017, Interim President Roanna Bennie and Academic Senate President Melissa Korber signed a letter expressing LPC's interest in the 2018 Online Education Initiative (OEI) Consortium Cohort. In February 2018, the College's OEI planning team met to complete the required college self-assessment documents in order to apply for the Consortium, and submitted the documents after the Academic Senate approved a resolution to apply for the consortium.

On April 25, 2018, LPC was accepted as one of 30 California Community Colleges into the CVC-OEI's 2018 Online Equity Cohort. The 2018 cohort will focus on student equity, including culturally responsive teaching with a community of practice around online equity. With the 23 original member colleges, the CVC-OEI Consortium now includes almost half of the CCCs in the state. The CVC-OEI hopes to eventually include every CCC in order to increase opportunities for all students in California to more conveniently and quickly reach their educational goals via the CVC-OEI Exchange.

This agreement sets forth the parameters under which the CVC-OEI Consortium will operate by defining the commitments, obligations, benefits, and responsibilities between the CVC-OEI and participating colleges. This agreement is confirmation of participation by Las Positas College in the California Virtual Campus-Online Education Initiative Consortium beginning in fall 2018.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the Master Agreement between the California Virtual Campus- Online Education Initiative (CVC–OEI) and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District for participation in offering courses in the CVC-OEI Consortium Exchange, Las Positas College. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute this agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns /Date	Approved: Susan A. C	Approved: Susan A. Cota/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED	